on information at the acquisition date. The impact of these changes may have a material effect on the estimated purchase price allocation.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the
results that would have occurred if the acquisition had occurred as of the beginning of the periods presented and should not be construed as
being representative of future consolidated operating results or financial position. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
information should be read in conjunction with the Company�s consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto included in the Company�s
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2002, the Company�s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the nine months ended
September 30, 2003, and Magnet�s financial statements and notes thereto, included elsewhere in this current Report on Form 8-K/A.

F-21

Edgar Filing: DIGITAL INSIGHT CORP - Form 8-K/A

36

DIGITAL INSIGHT CORPORATION

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2003

(In thousands)

Digital Insight

Corporation

Magnet

Communications

Pro Forma

Adjustments

increase

(decrease)

Pro Forma

Consolidated

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 53,146 $ 8,841 $ (33,745)(1) $ 28,242
Short-term investments 34,058 34,058
Accounts receivable, net 17,148 4,026 21,174
Accumulated implementation costs 3,632 3,632
Prepaid and other current assets 1,965 691 (212)(2) 2,444

Total current assets 109,949 13,558 (33,957) 89,550
Property and equipment, net 27,405 2,579 29,984
Goodwill 101,040 49,015 (3) 150,055
Intangible assets, net 14,987 12,100 (3) 27,087
Accumulated implementation costs 4,167 4,167
Long-term investments 1,003 1,003
Other assets 199 274 473

Total assets $ 258,750 $ 16,411 $ 27,158 $ 302,319

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 3,717 $ 152 $ 3,869
Accrued compensation and related benefits 4,974 735 $ 7,226 (4) 12,935
Customer deposits and deferred revenue 7,123 4,326 (180)(5) 11,269
Other accrued liabilities 9,576 922 1,900 (6) 12,398
Line of credit 244 (244)(7)
Current portion of capital lease obligations 97 97

Total current liabilities 25,487 6,379 8,702 40,568
Customer deposits and deferred revenue 5,840 5,840

Total liabilities 31,327 6,379 8,702 46,408
Mandatorily redeemable stock 91,543 (91,543)(8)
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock 33 5 (5)(8) 34

1 (9)
Additional paid-in capital 393,338 229 28,487 (9) 421,825

(229)(8)
Treasury stock (415) 415 (8)
Accumulated deficit (165,948) (81,330) (81,330)(8) (165,948)

Edgar Filing: DIGITAL INSIGHT CORP - Form 8-K/A

37

Total stockholders� equity (deficit) 227,423 (81,511) 109,999 255,911

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 258,750 $ 16,411 $ 27,158 $ 302,319

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

F-22

Edgar Filing: DIGITAL INSIGHT CORP - Form 8-K/A

38

DIGITAL INSIGHT CORPORATION

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2003

(in thousands except per share data)

Digital

Insight

Corporation

Magnet

Communications

Pro Forma

Adjustments
and

Reclassifications

increase
(decrease)

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Revenues $ 112,198 $ 12,343 $ 124,541
Cost of revenues 53,657 3,229 $ 3,576(10) 60,462

Gross profit 58,541 9,114 (3,576) 64,079

Operating expenses:
Sales, general and administrative 31,400 9,123 (2,429)(10) 38,094
Research and development 11,230 3,824 (1,147)(10) 13,907
Amortization of intangible assets 4,235 1,991 (11) 6,226

Total operating expenses 46,865 12,947 (1,585) 58,227

Income (loss) from operations 11,676 (3,833) (1,991) 5,852
Interest and other income, net 397 626 1,023

Income (loss) before taxes 12,073 (3,207) (1,991) 6,875
Provision for income taxes 1,023 1,023

Net income (loss) 11,050 (3,207) (1,991) 5,852
Preferred stock dividends and accretion (13,185) 13,185(12)

Net income (loss) attributable to common
shareholders $ 11,050 $ (16,392) $ 11,194 $ 5,852

Basic EPS $ 0.34 $ 0.17

Diluted EPS $ 0.33 $ 0.17

Shares used to compute basic EPS 32,677 1,448 (13) 34,125

Shares used to compute diluted EPS 33,499 1,448 (13) 34,947

Edgar Filing: DIGITAL INSIGHT CORP - Form 8-K/A

39

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

F-23

Edgar Filing: DIGITAL INSIGHT CORP - Form 8-K/A

40

DIGITAL INSIGHT CORPORATION

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2002

(in thousands except per share data)

Digital Insight

Corporation

Magnet

Communications

Pro Forma

Adjustments
and

Reclassifications

increase
(decrease)

Pro Forma

Consolidated

Revenues $ 130,387 $ 15,123 $ 145,510
Cost of revenues 67,453(A) 3,895 $ 3,636(10) 74,984

Gross profit 62,934 11,228 (3,636) 70,526

Operating expenses:
Sales, general and administrative 38,187(A) 11,792 (2,736)(10) 47,243
Research and development 16,169(A) 4,090 (900)(10) 19,359
Amortization of intangible assets 5,793 2,654 (11) 8,447
Restructuring, asset impairment, and other charges 12,280 12,280

Total operating expenses 72,429 15,882 (982) 87,329
Loss from operations (9,495) (4,654) (2,654) (16,803)
Interest and other income, net 600 163 763

Loss before cumulative effect of change in
accounting method (8,895) (4,491) (2,654) (16,040)
Cumulative effect of change in accounting method (29,036) (29,036)

Net loss (37,931) (4,491) (2,654) (45,076)
Preferred stock dividends and accretion (13,618) 13,618(12)

Net loss attributable to common shareholders $ (37,931) $ (18,109) $ 10,964 $ (45,076)

Basic and diluted EPS before cumulative effect of
accounting change $ (0.28) $ (0.48)

Per share cumulative effect of change $ (0.91) $ (0.87)

Basic and diluted EPS $ (1.19) $ (1.35)

Shares used to compute basic and diluted EPS 31,984 1,448 (13) 33,432

Edgar Filing: DIGITAL INSIGHT CORP - Form 8-K/A

41

(A) Certain amounts have been reclassified in the historical financial statements to conform to Digital Insight�s 2003 presentation.

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

F-24

Edgar Filing: DIGITAL INSIGHT CORP - Form 8-K/A

42